CHAPTER 89.

Published in Extra April 16.

An Act to amend chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

Section 1. The second section of chapter thirty (30) of the revised statutes is hereby so amended as to read: "It shall not be lawful for any person to sell, give away, or dispose of or keep for such purpose, any intoxicating liquors, at any place upon lands belonging to or occupied under treaty stipulations with the United States by any nation or tribe of Indians within this state, and any Indian superintendent or agent shall have and is hereby given the authority to seize and destroy any liquor kept for such purpose within the said limits, without any other or further warrant therefor.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

Approved March 21, 1856.

CHAPTER 90.

Published in Extra April 16.

An Act to amend [to amend] section twenty-two of chapter sixteen, of the Revised Statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment

SECTION 1. Every male inhabitant in each road district, being over the age of twenty—one years, and under the age of fifty years, excepting persons of color, paupers, idiots, and lunatics, shall be assessed to pay a poll tax of one dollar, said tax may be paid to the overseer in cash, or be commuted for in labor, as now provided by law.

SEC. 2. So much of section twenty-two of chapter six-Repealed, teen, of the revised statutes, as conflicts with the provisions of this act, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after the first (1st) day of April next.

Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 91.

Published September 27.

An Act to organize the county of Dunn for Judicial purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. From and after the first day of January next, county organthe county of Dunn shall be fully organized for judicial ized for judipurposes, and shall enjoy all the rights and privileges apcial purposes.

pertaining to other counties so organized in this state.

SEC. 2. Said county of Dunn shall be and hereby is con-county of stituted a part of the eighth judicial circuit and two terms Dunn part of of the said court shall be holden annually in said county eighth judicial of Dunn, at the county seat thereof, to wit: on the second Monday of June, and on the second Monday of December in each year.

SEC. 3. All write shall issue and be made returnable as write, &c. required by law in other counties in this state, and all laws returnable. now in force applicable to the summoning and empannelling of jurors, shall be applicable to, and be in force, in

said county of Dunn.

SEC. 4. The qualified electors of said county, at the Election of general election to be held in said county in November officers. next, shall elect a register of deeds, clerk of the board of supervisors, a county surveyor, a sheriff, district attorney, clerk of the court and coroner, who shall qualify, as required by law, and enter upon the duties of their several offices, on the first day of January next, and hold the same as now provided by law.

SEC. 5. The qualified electors of said county shall, on County judge. the first Monday of September next, elect some suitable person as county judge, who shall qualify as now provided